
 
 
 
 

Proposed Regulation Revision P2024-07 
Summary of Public Workshop 

 
Date:  May 15, 2024 
 
Time:  1:00 PM – 3:00 PM 
 
Locations: 
 
 Bryan Building 

o 901 S. Stewart Street, Bonnie Bryan Conference Room (First Floor) 
o Carson City, NV 89701 

 
 NDEP Las Vegas Office 

o 375 E. Warm Springs Road, Ste. 200 (Red Rock Conference Room) 
o Las Vegas, NV 89119 

 
 Virtually via Microsoft Teams 

 
Participants: 
 

 
 

Name First Join Last Leave
In-Meeting 
Duration Email Role

Small 
Business?

Benjamin Moan 5/15/24, 3:27:33 PM 5/15/24, 3:27:48 PM 14s bmoan@ndep.nv.gov Organizer
John Karr 5/15/24, 12:52:10 PM 5/15/24, 3:13:09 PM 2h 20m 58s jkarr@ndep.nv.gov Presenter
DCNR Conf Rm Bonnie 1-E (TEAMS) 5/15/24, 12:58:25 PM 5/15/24, 2:59:49 PM 2h 1m 24s ConfRmBonnie@ndep.nv.gov Presenter
DCNR Conf Rm Red Rock LV (TEAMS) 5/15/24, 12:58:35 PM 5/15/24, 2:30:19 PM 1h 31m 43s ConfRmRedRock@ndep.nv.gov Presenter
Ruben Ramos-Avina 5/15/24, 12:58:23 PM 5/15/24, 3:03:22 PM 2h 4m 59s rramos-avina@ndep.nv.gov Presenter
Mike Cabble 5/15/24, 12:56:25 PM 5/15/24, 2:27:57 PM 53m 39s mcabble@ndep.nv.gov Presenter
14808582525 5/15/24, 1:05:00 PM 5/15/24, 1:22:13 PM 17m 13s Attendee
17023052650 5/15/24, 1:01:31 PM 5/15/24, 1:28:14 PM 26m 43s Attendee
17029273795 5/15/24, 1:09:54 PM 5/15/24, 1:22:23 PM 12m 29s Attendee
17029797984 5/15/24, 1:05:00 PM 5/15/24, 1:07:29 PM 2m 29s Attendee
19543202110 5/15/24, 1:04:59 PM 5/15/24, 1:08:22 PM 3m 22s Attendee
Brandy Moss 5/15/24, 1:00:59 PM 5/15/24, 1:24:50 PM 23m 50s b.moss@trileaf.com Attendee
Jason Hoffman 5/15/24, 1:00:40 PM 5/15/24, 1:22:57 PM 22m 17s jhoffman@broadbentinc.com Attendee
Jennifer Fieber 5/15/24, 12:58:40 PM 5/15/24, 1:22:05 PM 23m 25s jfieber@associatesenvironmental.com Attendee
Paul Kaplan 5/15/24, 1:02:14 PM 5/15/24, 1:22:33 PM 20m 18s pkaplan@newfields.com Attendee
Mitch Gerlinger 5/15/24, 1:10:59 PM 5/15/24, 1:30:26 PM 19m 27s Mitch.Gerlinger@gesnevada.com Attendee
RENO DRAIN OIL SERVICE 5/15/24, 1:05:52 PM 5/15/24, 1:24:01 PM 18m 9s Attendee Yes
Rob J. Gegenheimer 5/15/24, 1:29:03 PM 5/15/24, 1:32:12 PM 3m 9s rgegenheimer@ConverseConsultants.com Attendee
Schaefer, Christine @ Charlotte 5/15/24, 12:56:46 PM 5/15/24, 1:25:25 PM 28m 39s Christine.Schaefer@cbre.com Attendee
Vince Yarina 5/15/24, 1:08:18 PM 5/15/24, 1:47:55 PM 39m 36s vyarina@Langan.com Attendee
Bradley, Steve 5/15/24, 1:32:39 PM 5/15/24, 2:30:46 PM 58m 7s Steve.Bradley@tetratech.com Attendee
Brian Northam 5/15/24, 1:00:27 PM 5/15/24, 2:30:26 PM 1h 29m 58s northam@SNHD.ORG Attendee
Charles Frey 5/15/24, 12:59:59 PM 5/15/24, 2:29:15 PM 1h 29m 16s Charles.Frey@ghd.com Attendee
Dano, Rebecca K 5/15/24, 1:07:26 PM 5/15/24, 2:33:23 PM 1h 25m 56s Rebecca.Dano@terracon.com Attendee
Husic, Megan 5/15/24, 1:40:17 PM 5/15/24, 2:30:40 PM 50m 23s MHusic@scsengineers.com Attendee
Jonathan Zimdars 5/15/24, 12:53:57 PM 5/15/24, 2:05:29 PM 1h 11m 31s jonathan.zimdars@anteagroup.us Attendee
Joseph McGinley 5/15/24, 12:57:51 PM 5/15/24, 2:29:02 PM 1h 31m 10s JMcginley@teamues.com Attendee
Karin Hagan 5/15/24, 1:02:55 PM 5/15/24, 5:01:48 PM 3h 58m 53s KHagan@kleinfelder.com Attendee
Kurt A. Goebel 5/15/24, 1:55:25 PM 5/15/24, 2:35:18 PM 39m 52s KGoebel@ConverseConsultants.com Attendee
Molly Small 5/15/24, 12:56:06 PM 5/15/24, 2:30:34 PM 1h 34m 28s MSmall@Geosyntec.com Attendee
Randy Brandt 5/15/24, 1:02:49 PM 5/15/24, 2:34:03 PM 1h 31m 14s RBrandt@Geosyntec.com Attendee
Romero, Rani 5/15/24, 1:01:02 PM 5/15/24, 2:34:09 PM 1h 33m 6s RRomero@scsengineers.com Attendee
Stefanie Costa Rica 5/15/24, 12:57:51 PM 5/15/24, 2:38:30 PM 1h 40m 39s Stefanie@becnv.com Attendee Yes
Steve Woodhull 5/15/24, 12:52:39 PM 5/15/24, 2:31:00 PM 1h 38m 21s Attendee
Tomokazu Taniuchi 5/15/24, 1:09:51 PM 5/15/24, 2:35:43 PM 1h 25m 51s ttaniuchi@teamues.com Attendee
Welty, Todd 5/15/24, 1:02:49 PM 5/15/24, 2:46:47 PM 1h 43m 58s twelty@renoairport.com Attendee



 
 
 
Summary: 

1. CALL TO ORDER 

David Friedman called the public meeting to order at 2:00 p.m. The public meeting was held in 
the Bonnie Room of the Richard H. Bryan Building located at 901 South Stewart Street, Carson 
City, NV and video conferenced to the NDEP Las Vegas office located at 375 East Warm 
Springs Road, Suite 200, Las Vegas, NV. Remote participation was also available via Microsoft 
Teams and telephone. 

A. NDEP STAFF PRESENT 

David Friedman– Presenter 
Ben Moan 
Ruben Ramos-Avina 
Ruby Wood 
Jeff Collins 
Scott Smale 
John Karr (virtually via Microsoft Teams) 
Mike Cabble (virtually via Microsoft Teams) 

OTHERS PRESENT 

0 members of the public attended in person in the NDEP Carson City office  
4 members of the public attended in person in the NDEP Las Vegas office 
25 members of the public attended virtually via Microsoft Teams 
0 members of the public attended via telephone 

2. PRESENTATION ON PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO NAC 459.9991 - 459.99939 

David Friedman began the workshop presentation at approximately 2:00 p.m. 
 
David Friedman concluded the workshop presentation at approximately 2:26 p.m. and opened 
the meeting to public comment. 

3. PUBLIC COMMENT 

No public comments were made in person in the NDEP Carson City or Las Vegas offices. 



 
No public comments were made via Microsoft Teams or telephone. 

4. ADJOURNMENT 

The public meeting adjourned at 3:00 p.m. 
 

5. POST-MEETING COMMENT PERIOD 

As announced during the public meeting, NDEP accepted comments via phone call, email, or 
mail through May 22, 2024, at 5:00 PM PDT. No comments were received. 
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